

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

RALLS CORPORATION, )  
 )  
 )  
 *Plaintiff,* )  
 v. )  
 )  
 COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN )  
 INVESTMENT IN THE UNITED STATES, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, )  
 in his official capacity as )  
 Secretary of the Treasury and )  
 Chairperson of the Committee on )  
 Foreign Investment in the United States, )  
 )  
 *Defendants.* )  

---

Case No. 1:12-cv-01513-ABJ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A.    THE COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN INVESTMENT IN THE UNITED STATES ..... 3

    B.    THE BUTTER CREEK PROJECTS AND THE TERNA-RALLS TRANSACTION ..... 6

    C.    CFIUS’S PROHIBITION OF THE TERNA-RALLS TRANSACTION..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I.    RALLS IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. .... 15

    A.    CFIUS Has Violated the Administrative Procedure Act. .... 15

        1.    CFIUS Exceeded Its Authority Because It Can Only Impose Measures to Mitigate National Security Risks, Not Prohibit a Transaction or Regulate Foreign Trade. .... 17

        2.    CFIUS’s Determination Was Arbitrary and Capricious. .... 21

            a.    CFIUS Provided No Evidence or Explanation Why the Terna-Ralls Transaction Is a “Covered Transaction” or Raises “National Security Risks.” ..... 21

            b.    CFIUS Gave No Explanation for Imposing Draconian Restrictions on the Transaction Instead of Less Burdensome Alternatives That Mitigate National Security Risks. .... 24

            c.    CFIUS Restricted the Transaction After the Federal Government Previously Assented to It. .... 27

            d.    CFIUS Imposed Restrictions and Remedies Wholly Unrelated to Its Power to Review Covered Transactions and Mitigate National Security Risks. .... 29

    B.    CFIUS Has Unconstitutionally Deprived Ralls of Its Property Absent Due Process..... 30

        1.    Ralls Has Been Deprived of Numerous Property Interests by the Amended Order..... 31

2.	The Near-Total Absence of Process Leading Up to the Order Is Not Even Close to What Is “Due” Here.....	33
II.	RALLS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	38
III.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS RALLS.....	43
IV.	TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST. ....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>3883 Conn. LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Alexander v. Alexandria</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 1 (1809).....	19
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , No. 94-1223, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21716 (D.D.C. Nov. 10, 1994).....	41
<i>Allied Local &amp; Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. U.S. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>American Mfrs. Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	30
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 665 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>American Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	16
<i>Berge v. United States</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 3039736 (D.D.C. July 26, 2012).....	30
<i>Botany Worsted Mills v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 282 (1929).....	18
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	23
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	40, 44
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Cheney</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	43
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	26
<i>County of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Cresote Council v. Johnson</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	44
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22

*E. Tenn. Natural Gas Co. v. Sage*, 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 41

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 42

*EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 3570721  
(D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2012) ..... 28

*Ethyl Corp. v. EPA*, 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 18

*Express One Int’l, Inc. v. USPS*, 814 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 38

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 27, 28

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 17

*FEC v. Rose*, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 22, 23

*Feinerman v. Bernardi*, 558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 15

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of America, Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 42

*Gordon v. Holder*, 826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 42, 44

*Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC*, 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 23

*Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co. v. Patten Paper Co.*, 172 U.S. 58 (1898)..... 31

*Hall v. Johnson*, 599 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) ..... 23, 24

*Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA*, 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 42

*Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamantion Ass’n*, 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 34, 38

*Housing Study Group v. Kemp*, 736 F. Supp. 321 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 38

*In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran*, 680 F. 3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 37

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 514 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 42, 43

*LG Elecs. U.S.A., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*, 679 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 39

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*, 455 U.S. 422 (1982) ..... 34

*Lynch v. United States*, 292 U.S. 571 (1934)..... 32

*Lyng v. Payne*, 476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... 17

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 33, 35

*Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft*, 436 U.S. 1 (1978) ..... 35

*Mills v. District of Columbia*, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 42

*Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Service*, 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 40

*Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. U.S. EPA*, 850 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 17, 21, 29

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22, 29

*Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala*, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 42

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*, 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 15, 44

*Nalco Co. v. EPA*, 786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 14

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mortg. Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*, 773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 22

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mortg. Brokers, Inc. v. Donovan*, 641 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 26

*Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Sec’y of State*, 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 36, 37, 38

*Newland v. Sebelius*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... 44

*Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms. Co.*, 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 41

*NOW v. Operation Rescue*, 747 F. Supp. 760 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 44

*NRDC v. EPA*, 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Pamel Corp. v. P.R. Highway Auth.*, 621 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 33

*Patriot, Inc. v. HUD*, 963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 44

*Pelfresne v. Vill. of Williams Bay*, 865 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 40

*People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State*, 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 23

*People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State*, 613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 37

*Propert v. District of Columbia*, 948 F.2d 1330 (D.C. 1991)..... 30, 35

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA*, 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 22, 23

*Pub. Citizen v. Steed*, 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 24

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 36  
(D.D.C. 2011) ..... 44

*Reed v. Vill. of Shorewood*, 704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 33

*RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal*, 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 40

*RSWW, Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor*, 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 33

*Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC*, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 29

*Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. NMB*, 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc) ..... 19

*Sampson v. Murray*, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 38

*Sauer v. City of N.Y.*, 206 U.S. 536 (1907)..... 31

*Simms v. District of Columbia*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, No. 12-701 2012 WL 2619125  
(D.D.C. July 6, 2012)..... 15, 42, 44

*Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.*, 517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 28

*Spadone v. McHugh*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 2017973 (D.D.C. June 6, 2012)..... 22

*Stidham v. Peace Officer Standards & Training*, 265 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 33

*Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham*, 393 U.S. 268 (1969) ..... 32

*Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision*, 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir.  
1992) ..... 17

*Treigle v. Acme Homestead Ass’n*, 297 U.S. 189 (1936)..... 32

*Tri Cnty. Indus., Inc. v. District of Columbia*, 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 32, 34

*U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA*, 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 16

*United States v. Craft*, 535 U.S. 274 (2002) ..... 32

*Va. Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP v. C.I.R.*, 639 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 32

*Vill. of Terrace Park v. Errett*, 12 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1926)..... 33

*Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.*, 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir.  
1977) ..... 40

*Wash. Teachers’ Union, Local No. 6 v. American Federation of Teachers*, 751 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 43

*Westborough Mall, Inc. v. City of Cape Girardeau, Mo.*, 794 F.2d 330 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 33

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 14

*Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.*, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 38, 42, 43

*World Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Summers*, 94 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 40

*Zinerman v. Burch*, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 34

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 30

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 16, 17, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1189(c)(3)(D) ..... 23

26 U.S.C. § 45 ..... 8

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(a)(3) ..... 4, 20

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(b)(1)(A)(i) ..... 4

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(b)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 4

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(b)(1)(E) ..... 4

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(b)(2)(A) ..... 4, 5, 19

50 U.S.C. App. § 2170(b)(2)(B)(i)(I) ..... 19

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(b)(2)(C) ..... 5

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(d)(1) ..... 5, 18

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(d)(2) ..... 5

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(f) ..... 4, 22, 37

50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(k) ..... 3



50 U.S.C. app. § 2170(l)(1)(A)..... 5

**Regulations**

31 C.F.R. § 800.402 ..... 4, 10

31 C.F.R. § 800.503 ..... 5, 20

31 C.F.R. § 800.506 ..... 5, 20

**Other Authorities**

Executive Order 11858 (May 7, 1975), as amended by Executive Order 13456  
(Jan. 23, 2008)..... *passim*

Mission Statement of the DOD Siting Clearinghouse, Office of the Deputy Under  
Secretary of Defense, Installations and Environment,  
*available at* <http://http://www.acq.osd.mil/ie/siting.shtml> ..... 7
